TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wausau Paper Mills, LLC		01/31/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Neenah Paper, Inc.
Street Address:	3460 Preston Ridge Road
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30005
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1573320	ASTROBRIGHTS
Registration Number:	3216862	ASTROBRIGHTS TEXTURES
Registration Number:	3136380	ASTROBRIGHTS GLISTEN
Registration Number:	2667132	ASTROBRIGHTS PRINT & STICK
Registration Number:	0962796	ASTROPARCHE
Registration Number:	2719991	ASTROPAQUE
Registration Number:	3216826	CELESTIAL BLUE
Registration Number:	3121174	ROYAL COMPLEMENTS
Registration Number:	3008253	ROYAL COTTON
Registration Number:	1718073	ROYAL FIBER
Registration Number:	1882195	ROYAL LAID
Registration Number:	1612046	ROYAL LINEN
Registration Number:	1879731	ROYAL MARBLE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004708 FRAME: 0858

Registration Number:	3169249	ROYAL METALLICS
Registration Number:	3577723	ROYAL RESOURCE
Registration Number:	2965763	ROYAL SILKPLUS
Serial Number:	77494050	INTRIGUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (715)845-2718 Phone: 715-845-4336

Email: slipowski@ruderware.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Steven P. Lipowski Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8050

Address Line 4: Wausau, WISCONSIN 54402-8050

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven P. Lipowski
Signature:	/Steven P. Lipowski/
Date:	02/01/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=Neenah US (W0397688)#page1.tif source=Neenah US (W0397688)#page2.tif source=Neenah US (W0397688)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004708 FRAME: 0859

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is made effective as of January 31, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by Wausau Paper Mills, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (the "Assignor"), to Neenah Paper, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

RECITAL

Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign trademarks and trademark applications as listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks").

GRANT:

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the Effective Date of this Assignment of Trademarks, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Trademarks not been made.

Except to that extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally blank. A signature page follows.)

-1-

{W0390709.DOC\2}

TRADEMARK REEL: 004708 FRAME: 0860 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Trademarks and make it effective as of the Effective Date.

	WAUSAU PA	APER MILLS, LLC
	By: Print Name: Title:	AND NOWEL ENERGY VE RESURT & PURE ENERGY VE
STATE OF WISCONSIN)		
COUNTY OF MARATHON)		
On this 3/57 day of Jawasey as the 1/64/06/07 & 1/60 to me to be the person whose name is subscrime that he executed the same in his authorize instrument the entity upon behalf of which here the same in the entity upon behalf of which here the entity upon behalf of the entity upon behalf of the entity upon behalf of the entity upon the entit	ribed to the wired capacity an	thin instrument and acknowledged to d that by his signature on the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he	ereunto set mv	hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year last written above.		
SEEN A SE	Marathon Co My Commiss	Notary Public unty, Wisconsin ion expires

EXHIBIT A

The Marks shall mean all of the following:

A. Registered Trademarks - United States

- 1. U.S. Trademark Reg, No. 1,573,320 for ASTROBRIGHTS
- 2. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,216,862 for ASTROBRIGHTS TEXTURES
- 3. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,136,380 for ASTROBRIGHTS GLISTEN
- 4. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2,667,132 for ASTROBRIGHTS PRINT & STICK
- 5. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 962,796 for ASTROPARCHE
- 6. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2,719,991 for ASTROPAQUE
- 7. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,216,826 for CELESTIAL BLUE
- 8. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,121,174 for ROYAL COMPLEMENTS
- 9. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,008,253 for ROYAL COTTON
- 10. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1,718,073 for ROYAL FIBER
- 11. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1,882,195 for ROYAL LAID
- 12. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1,612,046 for ROYAL LINEN
- 13. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1,879,731 for ROYAL MARBLE
- 14. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,169,249 for ROYAL METALLICS
- 15. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,577,723 for ROYAL RESOURCE
- 16. U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2,965,763 for ROYAL SILKPLUS (expired)

B. Pending Application – United States

1. U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 77/494,050 for INTRIGUE

{W0390709.DOC\2}

RECORDED: 02/01/2012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004708 FRAME: 0862